ALSEN TK 8
Edition 4.11
Klaschka GmbH & Co. KG
Steinegger Straße 19
75233 Tiefenbronn
GERMANY
Fon +49 7234 79 - 0
Fax +49 7234 79 - 112

5
Echo     P1      P2
Type designation,
Ref. no.
(Wiring)
Specific Technical Data
Permissible operating voltage range
Current consumption without load
Resolution
Linearity error
Sound lobe
Alignment assistance ? / Echo LED ?
Maximum length of the lead
Lead type / standard lead length / number of wires x lead cross section
Protection rating according to IEC 60529
Protection class
Permissible torque without / with toothed disc
Weight
Recommended accessories
15 ... 24 ... 30 V DC
< 30 mA
0.125 mm
< 0.5 %
8 °
yes / yes
150 m
IP 65
2.5 Nm / 3.5 Nm
60 g
chapter 12.1
Analogue Ultrasonic Sensor
Series AGA-18fg
© by Klaschka GmbH & Co. KG  •  D-75233 Tiefenbronn  •  Fon +49 7234 79-0  •  Fax +49 7234 79-112  •  info@klaschka.de  •  www.klaschka.de8.2.1
Common Technical Data
Repetition accuracy of the switching point s 0.2 % 1 mm
Short-circuit-proof ? yes
Reverse polarity protection ? yes
Ambient temperature - 20 ... + 70 °C
O M18 x 1; 100 mm
plastic
Teach-In, flush
30 ... 400 mm
60 ms
Connector M12; 5-pole
30
+ 150
- 150
mm
0 400 mm
Safe detection of a target 100 x 100 mm2
Potential detection of a large target
24
M18x1
Sensing face
 9
6
±
1.
5 6
5
±
0.
1
LED
M12x1
Wiring (1)
DC 4-pole, plug
+24 V
0 V / GND
3
1

Response time
Wiring (connector or lead); number of wires
Type designation,
Ref. no.
(Wiring) Analogue output characteristics     4 ... 20 mA
© by Klaschka Industrieelektronik GmbH • Fon +49 7234 79-0 • Fax +49 7234 79-112 • vertrieb@klaschka.de • www.klaschka.de
© by Klaschka GmbH & Co. KG  •  D-75233 Tiefenbronn  •  Fon +49 7234 79-0  •  Fax +49 7234 79-112  •  info@klaschka.de  •  www.klaschka.de 8.2.4© by Klaschka Industrieelektronik GmbH • Fon +49 7234 79-0 • Fax +49 7234 79-112 • vertrieb@klaschka.de • www.klaschka.de
Certifications
Proximity switches according to standard:
DIN EN 60 947-5-2 (VDE 0660 part 208).
We are certified according to DIN EN ISO 9001
!!! WARNING !!! Personal injury
DO NOT USE these products as safety or EMERGENCY stop device, or in any
other application where failure of the product may result in personal injury.
Failure to comply with these instructions may lead to serious personal injuries or
even to death.
Subject to technical changes!
For proximity switches with connectors: Please find the required connector with
outgoing lead in chapter 12 “Accessories“. Order separately.
For proximity switches with outgoing lead: The standard length is 2.0 m or
5.0 m. Lead lengths are marked at the end of the ref. no. by index -020 or -050.
In case that deviating lengths are required, please indicate this in the ref. no..
Examples: Lead length10.0 m: Index -100, lead length 0.5 m: Index -005.
Specific Technical Data
Permissible operating voltage range
Current consumption without load
Resolution
Linearity error
Sound lobe
Alignment assistance ? / Echo LED ?
Maximum length of the lead
Lead type / standard lead length / number of wires x lead cross section
Protection rating according to IEC 60529
Protection class
Permissible torque without / with toothed disc
Weight
Recommended accessories
15 ... 24 ... 30 V DC
< 30 mA
1 mm
< 0.5 %
8 °
yes / yes
150 m
IP 65
2.5 Nm / 3.5 Nm
60 g
chapter 12.1
Analogue Ultrasonic Sensor
Series AGH-18fg
© by Klaschka GmbH & Co. KG  •  D-75233 Tiefenbronn  •  Fon +49 7234 79-0  •  Fax +49 7234 79-112  •  info@klaschka.de  •  www.klaschka.de8.2.5
Common Technical Data
Repetition accuracy of the switching point s 0.2 % 2 mm
Short-circuit-proof ? yes
Reverse polarity protection? yes
Ambient temperature - 20 ... + 70 °C
O M18 x 1; 96 mm
plastic
Teach-In, flush
80 ... 1600 mm
140 ms
Connector M12; 5-pole
AGH-18fg96b1600-3Se1C 13.25-17 (1/1)
80
+ 300
- 350
mm
0 1600 mm
Safe detection of a target 100 x 100 mm2
Potential detection of a large target

Response time
Wiring (connector or lead); number of wires
Type designation,
Ref. no.
(Wiring)
© by Klaschka Industrieelektronik GmbH • Fon +49 7234 79-0 • Fax +49 7234 79-112 • vertrieb@klaschka.de • www.klaschka.de
Normal function: The yellow LEDs P1 + P2 indicate the switching state of SP1 + SP2. The green LED indicates when receiving an echo (alignment assistance).
Teach-In procedure
A. Analogue characteristics
P1 and P2 are used to determine the operating range of the analogue characteristics: P1 determines the position where the characteristics value is 0 V,
P2 determines the position 10 V.
B. Programming of the characteristics
Teach-In mode P1 (Position SP1)
Connect the Teach-In input to GND until the LEDs P1 and Echo start blinking at ~2 Hz. Disconnect: now the sensor is in Teach-In mode for P1: the yellow
LED P1 is blinking at ~1 Hz; the green Echo LED returns to its normal function (alignment assistance). The programming of P1 has to take place within 30 s!
Place the target at the new position P1. Connect the Teach-In input to GND for a few seconds and disconnect: The programming of P1 is now completed.
Characteristics positive/negative: If P1 is closer to the sensor than P2, the sensor will operate with positive characteristics. If P2 is closer to the sensor
than P1, the sensor will operate with negative characteristics.
Teach-In mode P2 (Position SP2)
Connect the Teach-In input to GND until the LEDs P2 and Echo start blinking at ~2 Hz. The LEDs P1 and Echo are the first to blink, then the LEDs P2 and
Echo start blinking at ~2 Hz. Disconnect: now the sensor is in Teach-In mode for P2: the yellow LED P2 is blinking at ~1 Hz; the green Echo LED returns to
its normal function (alignment assistance). The programming of P2 has to take place within 30 s! Place the target at the new position P2. Connect the
Teach-In input to GND for a few seconds and disconnect. The programming of P2 is now completed.
Characteristics positive/negative: If P1 is closer to the sensor than P2, the sensor will operate with positive characteristics. If P2 is closer to the sensor
than P1, the sensor will operate with negative characteristics
P1 P2 Distance
Positive characteristics: --> P1 < P2
10 V
0 V
10 V
0 V
Negative characteristics: --> P2 < P1
P2 P1 Distance
© by Klaschka GmbH & Co. KG  •  D-75233 Tiefenbronn  •  Fon +49 7234 79-0  •  Fax +49 7234 79-112  •  info@klaschka.de  •  www.klaschka.de 8.2.6© by Klaschka Industrieelektronik GmbH • Fon +49 7234 79-0 • Fax +49 7234 79-112 • vertrieb@klaschka.de • www.klaschka.de